

RECEIVED

2022 JAN 10 AM11: 15

1883 Marina Mile Blvd., Suite 106
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
TEL 954/252-1560
FAX 954/252-2791
www.moecker.com

PA P.U.C. SECRETARY'S BUREAU

A-110174

January 4th, 2022

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Bldg- 2nd Flr 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta - Liberty Power Corp and its subsidiary Liberty Power Delaware filed an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors. (Assignment attached). We are the court appointed Assignee. Liberty Power Delaware was never operational. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,

Norma Castellon Michael Moecker & Associates

Encls:

Notice of Assignment
Filed Petition
Previous Correspondence to Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Fort Lauderdale

Tampa

Orlando

Jacksonville

January 3, 2022

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building - 2nd Floor
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Liberty Power Delaware, LLC—License # A-110174

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Please be advised that the contact information for Liberty Power Delaware, LLC, a licensed Electricity Generation Supplier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has changed.

The new contact information is as follows:

Liberty Power Corp. c/o
Philip von Kahle, Assignee
1883 Marina Mile Blvd., Suite 106
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315
rwilliams@moecker.com

with a copy to:

Dana Quick, Partner
BAST AMRON LLP
Sun Trust International Center
One Southeast Third Avenue
Suite 1400
Miami Florida 33131
dquick@bastamron.com

Please send all future correspondence to the above individuals. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

Harris M Rosen

Harris M Rosen
Counsel
Liberty Power Holdings, LLC
hrosen@libertypowercorp.com
954-598-7061

PA P.U.C.

RECEIVED

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

In re:	COMPLEX LITIGATION DIV
ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS OF	Case No. CACE-21-010056

LIBERTY POWER CORP., LLC,

Assignor,

To: PHILIP J. VON KAHLE,

Assignee.

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS

TO: ALL CREDITORS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

- 1. On May 19, 2021, a petition was filed commencing an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors proceeding, pursuant to Chapter 727 of the Florida Statutes, made by Liberty Power Corp., LLC (the "Assignor"), with its principal place of business at 2100 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 130, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 to Philip J. Von Kahle (the "Assignee"), whose address is 1883 Marina Mile Blvd., Suite 106, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315.
- 2. Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Section 727.105, no proceeding may be commenced against the Assignee except as provided in Chapter 727 and except in the case of a perfected, secured creditor enforcing its rights and collateral under Chapter 679, there shall be no levy, execution, attachment, or the like in the respect of any judgment against assets of the estate, other than real property, in the possession, custody, or control of the Assignee.

3. YOU ARE HEREBY further notified that in order to receive any dividend in the above-captioned proceeding, you must file the enclosed proof of claim with the Assignee, Philip J. Von Kahle, of Michael Moecker & Associates, Inc., whose address is 1883 Marina Mile Blvd., Suite 106, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315, so as to be received **September 16, 2021** (120 days from the date of the filing of the Petition).

Dated: May 21, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

BAST AMRON LLP
Proposed Attorneys for Assignee
SunTrust International Center
One Southeast Third Avenue, Suite 1400
Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: 305.379.7904
Facsimile: 305.379.7905
Email: jbast@bastamron.com
Email: dquick@bastamron.com

By: /s/ Dana R. Quick

Jeffrey P. Bast, Esq. (FBN 996343) Dana R. Quick, Esq. (FBN 0074402)

> PA P.U.C. SECRETARY'S BUREAU

2022 JAN 10 AM 11: 10

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND DELIVER AN ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS

We, David Hernandez and Eliezer Hernandez, declare under penalty of perjury that we are members of Liberty Power Corp., LLC ("LPC"), and that the following is a true and correct copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of Managers of said corporation at a special meeting duly called and held on the ____ day of May 2021.

Whereas, it is in the best interest of LPC to sign and deliver an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 727;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to commence an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors on behalf of LPC (the "ABC Proceeding"); and

Be It Therefore Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC, is authorized and directed to execute the Assignment of LPC and to thereby grant, assign, convey, transfer, and setover, unto the ASSIGNEE, Philip J. Von Kahle, all of LPC's assets including, but not limited to, all real property, fixtures, goods, stock, inventory, equipment, furniture, furnishings, accounts receivable, bank deposits, cash, promissory notes, cash value and proceeds of insurance policies, claims and demands belonging to LPC, and all books, records, and electronic data pertaining to all such assets, wherever such assets may be located; and

Be It Further Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC, is authorized and directed to appear in such ABC Proceeding on behalf of LPC, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of LPC in connection with such ABC Proceeding; and

Be It Further Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC is authorized and directed to employ the law firm of Meland Budwick, P.A., to represent LPC in its ABC Proceeding.

Signed

David Hamandaz Mambar

Date 5/13/21

Signed _

Eliezer Hernandez, Member

2022 JAN 10 AMII: 17

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on May 13, 2021 between Liberty Power Corp., LLC, with a principal place of business at 2100 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 130, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR", and Philip J. Von Kahle whose address is Michael Moecker & Associates, 3613 North 29th Avenue, Hollywood, Florida 33020, hereinafter "ASSIGNEE".

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR has been engaged in the business of providing electricity as a retail provider in numerous states within the USA.

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR is indebted to creditors, as set forth in Schedule A annexed hereto, is unable to pay its debts as they become due, and is desirous of providing for the payment of its debts, so far as it is possible by an assignment of all of its assets for that purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, the ASSIGNOR, in consideration of the ASSIGNEE'S acceptance of this Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, hereby grants, assigns, conveys, transfers, and sets over, unto the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, all of its assets, except such assets as are exempt by law from levy and sale under an execution, including, but not limited to, all real property, fixtures, goods, stock, inventory, equipment, furniture, furnishings, accounts receivable, bank deposits, cash, promissory notes, cash value and proceeds of insurance policies, claims and demands belonging to the ASSIGNOR, and all books, records, and electronic data pertaining to all such assets, wherever such assets may be located, hereinafter the "ESTATE," and which assets are, to the best knowledge and belief of the ASSIGNOR, set forth on Schedule B annexed hereto.

The ASSIGNEE shall take possession of, and protect and preserve, all such assets and administer the ESTATE in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 727, Florida Statutes, and

RECEIVED

shall liquidate the assets of the ESTATE with reasonable dispatch and convert the ESTATE into money, collect all claims and demands hereby assigned as may be collectible, and pay and discharge all reasonable expenses, costs and disbursements in connection with the execution and administration of this Assignment from the proceeds of such liquidation and collections.

The ASSIGNEE shall then pay and discharge in full, to the extent that funds are available in the ESTATE after payment of administrative expenses, costs, and disbursements, all of the debts and liabilities now due from the Assignor, including interest on such debts and liabilities. If funds of the ESTATE shall not be sufficient to pay such debts and liabilities in full, then the ASSIGNEE shall pay from funds of the ESTATE such debts and liabilities, on a pro rata basis and in proportion to their priority as set forth in Section 727.114, Florida Statutes.

If all debts and liabilities are paid in full, any funds of the ESTATE remaining shall be returned to the ASSIGNOR.

To accomplish the purposes of the Assignment, the ASSIGNOR hereby appoints the ASSIGNEE its true and lawful attorney, irrevocable, with full power and authority to do all acts and things which may be necessary to execute the Assignment hereby created; to demand and recover from all persons all assets of the ESTATE; to sue for the recovery of such assets; to execute, acknowledge, and deliver all necessary deeds, instruments, and conveyances; and to appoint one or more attorneys under him to assist the ASSIGNEE in carrying out his duties hereunder.

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE to sign the name of the ASSIGNOR to any check, draft, promissory note, or other instrument in writing which is payable to the order of the ASSIGNOR, or to sign the name of the ASSIGNOR to any instrument in writing, whenever it shall be necessary to do so, to carry out the purpose of the Assignment.

The ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the trust created by the Assignment, and agrees with the ASSIGNOR that the ASSIGNEE will faithfully and without delay carry out his duties under the

Assignment,		
ASSIGNOR: Liberty Power Corp., LLC		
Signature: David Hernandez Its: Manager	SE	202
WITNESSES:	CRET	2 JA
Signature: Haulene Hernandez Print Name: Harlene Hernandez	PA P.U	6
Print Name: Harlene Hernandez	ဆင် ဆင်	2
Signature: Wicole Garcia	PA P.U.C. SECRETARY'S BUREAU	022 JAN 10 AM 11: 18
STATE OF FLORIDA) ss. COUNTY OF Palm Beach		
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of physical conline notarization, on May 13, 2021, by David Hernandez (name of statement), the Manager of Liberty Power Corp., LLC, and who:		
is personally known to me; produced a current driver's license as identification; or produced as identification	a.	
Somo		

Signature of Notary

Printed Name of Notary
My Commission Expires: April 15,2023

ASSI	GNEE: Philip J. Von Kahle		
Signat	ure:Philip J. Von Kahle		
WITN	TESSES:		
Signat	ure: Print Name:	·····	
	ure:Print Name:		
	E OF FLORIDA) ss.		
COUN	TTY OF		
online	Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscrib notarization, on May, 2021, b		
_ _ _	is personally known to me; produced a current driver's license a produced		as identification.
		Signature of Notary	
		Printed Name of No	tarv

VERIFICATION OF ASSIGNMENT AND SCHEDULES BY ASSIGNOR

By: David Hernandez
Its: Manager

STATE OF FL	ORIDA)
COUNTY OF	Palm Beach	_) 85.)

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of \square physical presence or \square online notarization, on May $\sqrt{3}$, 2020, by David Hernandez (name of person making statement), Manager of Liberty Power Corp., LLC, and who:

4	is personally known to me;	
	produced a current driver's license as identification; or	
	produced	_ as identification.



1022 JAN 10 AM III PA P.U.C. SECRETARY'S BUR Signature of Notary

Printed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires: Apr: 145,2023

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The undersigned, Philip J. Von Kahle, as Assignee herein, duly acknowledges that the ASSIGNEE accepts delivery of the Assignment and that he will duly perform the duties imposed upon the ASSIGNEE pursuant to chapter 727, Florida Statutes.

		Ву:	
		Philip J	. Von Kahle, Assignee
STA'	TE OF FLORIDA)	
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
notar	ization, on May, 20	and subscribed before me by means of [] 1 21, by Philip J. Von Kahle, and who: me; er's license as identification; or	physical presence or □ online
	-		ntification.
		Signature of Notary	
		Printed Name of Notary My Commission Expires:	draw P

Resolution of Board of Managers of Liberty Power Corp., LLC

Whereas, it is in the best interest of Liberty Power Corp., LLC ("LPC") to execute and deliver an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 727;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to commence an Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors on behalf of LPC (the "ABC"); and

Be It Therefore Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC, is authorized and directed to execute the ABC of LPC and to thereby grant, assign, convey, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, Philip J. Von Kahle, and his successors and assigns, all of LPC's assets, including, but not limited to, all real property, fixtures, goods, stock, inventory, equipment, furniture, furnishings, accounts receivable, bank deposits, cash, promissory notes, cash value and proceeds of insurance policies, claims and demands belonging to LPC, and all books, records, and electronic data pertaining to all such assets, wherever such assets may be located; and

Be It Further Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC, is authorized and directed to appear in such proceedings on behalf of LPC, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of LPC in connection with such case, and

Be It Further Resolved, that David Hernandez, member and manager of LPC, is authorized and directed to employ the law firm of Meland Budwick, P.A., to represent LPC in its ABC case.

Date 5/13/21

Signed __

David Hernandez, Member

Date 5/13/2

Signed

Eliezer Hernandez, Member

PA PUC



1883 Marina Mile Blvd., Ste106 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315



Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg- 2nd Flr
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120